

No. 19-1738

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

ALI GADELHAK, individually
and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Appeal from the United States
District Court for the Northern
District of Illinois (Case No. 1:17-
cv-01559)

AT&T Services, Inc.

Honorable Edmond E. Chang

Defendant-Appellee.

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Timothy J. Sostrin*
Keith Keogh
KEOGH LAW, LTD.
55 W. Monroe St., Ste. 3390
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 726-1092
(312) 726-1093 (fax)
Keith@Keoghlaw.com
tsostrin@keoghlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant Ali Gadelhak

** Counsel of Record*

Appellate Court No: 19-1738

Short Caption: Gadelhak v. AT&T Services, Inc.

Table of Contents

Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Issues Presented for Review	2
Statement of the Case	3
I. Gadelhak’s Receipt of the TACRFT Messages	5
II. The TACRFT System Automatically Generates Telephone Numbers to Be Called	7
III. The TACRFT System Automatically Dials Stored Telephone Numbers	9
IV. Summary Judgment.....	11
Summary of the Argument	13
Argument.....	15
I. Standard of Review	17
II. The Plain Language of the ATDS Definition Applies to Systems that Automatically Dial Stored Telephone Numbers, Regardless of How Those Numbers Were Produced.....	17
III. Statutory Exceptions to Liability for ATDS Calls Confirm the Regulation of List-Based Dialing Systems	25
IV. The Legislative History Confirms the Regulation of List-Based Dialing Systems	31
V. The FCC’s Orders Interpreting the ATDS Definition Support This Interpretation of the Statute.....	36
VI. The FCC’s Orders Remain Valid after <i>ACA International</i>	41
VII. AT&T’s TACRFT System is an ATDS under Either Interpretation of the Statute	49
VIII. The District Court’s Interpretation Allows for Trivial Circumvention of the Statute	53
Conclusion	57

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>ACA Int'l v. FCC</i> , No. 15-1211 (D.C. Cir., argued Oct. 19, 2016)...	passim
<i>Adams v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 184513 (S.D. Fla. 2018)	20
<i>Ammons v. Ally Fin.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108588 (M.D. Tenn. 2018)	41
<i>Blow v. Bijora</i> , 855 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2017)	passim
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	3
<i>CE Design, Ltd. v. Prism Bus. Media, Inc.</i> , 606 F.3d 443 (7th Cir. 2010)	48
<i>Cent. Bank, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)....	28
<i>Chevron U.S.A, Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	49
<i>Dominguez v. Yahoo, Inc.</i> , 629 Fed. Appx. 369 (3rd Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Duguid v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 17675 (9th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Duran v. v. La Boom Disco, Inc.</i> , 369 F. Supp. 3d 476 (E.D. N.Y. 2019)	48
<i>Espejo v. Santander Consumer United States, Inc.</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98445 (N.D. Ill. 2019)	20
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	31
<i>Gonzalez v. Hosopo Corp.</i> , 371 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D. Mass. 2019).....	20, 21
<i>Griffith v. Consumer Portfolio Servs.</i> , 838 F. Supp. 2d 723 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	52
<i>Heard v. Nationstar Mortg. LLC</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143175 (N.D. Ala. 2018)	20
<i>Jama v. Immigration and Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).	30
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988)	25
<i>Krakauer v. Dish Network, L.L.C.</i> , 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 16111 (4th Cir. 2019).....	17, 25, 47
<i>Maes v. Charter Commun.</i> , 345 F.Supp.3d 1064 (W.D. Wisc. 2018)	41, 45, 47
<i>Mais v. Gulf Coast Collection Bureau, Inc.</i> , 768 F.3d 110 (11th Cir. 2014)	28
<i>Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC</i> , 55 F. Supp. 3d 1288 (S.D. Cal. 2014)	13, 19, 20
<i>Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC</i> , 904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018) .	passim
<i>McMillion v. Rash Curtis & Assocs.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101700	

(N.D. Cal. 2018) 41

Meyer v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC, 707 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2012) 28

Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC, 565 U.S. 368 (2012) 15

Orrego v. 833 West Buena Joint Venture, 943 F.2d 730 (7th Cir. 1991) 25

PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc., 2019 U.S. LEXIS 4181 (2019)..... 48

Pinkus v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc., 319 F. Supp. 3d 927 (N.D. Ill. 2018). 22, 23

Ramos v. Hopele of Fort Lauderdale, LLC, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139947 (S.D. Fla. 2018) 41

Soppet v. Enhanced Recovery Co., LLC, 679 F.3d 637 (7th Cir. 2012) . 18, 28

Stapleton v. Advocate Health Care Network, 817 F.3d 517 (7th Cir. 2016) 31

Swaney v. Regions Bank, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85217 (N.D. Ala. 2018) 41

Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs. v. Inclusive Cmty’s Project, Inc., 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)..... 29, 30

United States v. Menasche, 348 U.S. 528 (1955) 22, 24

United States v. Z Inv. Props., LLC, 921 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2019) 17

Valenti v. Lawson, 889 F.3d 427 (7th Cir. 2018) 17

Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000)..... 22, 24

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 227 36

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)(iii) 19, 26

47 U.S.C. 227(a)(1) 3, 4, 19

Other Authorities

Automated Telephone Consumer Protection Act, 102 S. Rpt. 178 (October 8, 1991) 32, 35

Bipartisan Budget Act of 2015, 114 Bill Tracking H.R. 1314..... 27, 28

In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991, 30 FCC Rcd. 7961 (2015)..... passim

In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, 18 FCC Rcd. 14014 (July 3, 2003)..... passim

In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, 23 FCC Rcd 559 (January 4, 2008) passim

In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act, 27 FCC Rcd. 15391 (November 29, 2012) 4, 38

National Do Not Call Registry Data Book FY 2017, Federal Trade Commission 16

Report on Robocalls – A Report of the Consumer and Governmental Affairs Bureau, CG Docket No. 17-59, at p. 6, ¶ 13 (February 2019) .55

Telemarketing Practices: Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Telecommc’ns & Fin. Of the House Comm. On Energy and Commerce, 101st Cong. 1, 104 (1989) 34

Telephone Advertising Consumer Rights Act, 102 S. Rept. 177 (October 8, 1991) 32
